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Decree on the Establishment of the Fifteenth Presbyteral Council
C.18/GL 04 04.01.2018

By virtue of my pastoral office, in conformity with canons 264 — 270 of the Codex Canonum
Ecclesiarum Orientalium and as per the provisions of the Statutes of the Presbyteral Council of
the Archeparchy of Changanacherry. I, the undersigned Metropolitan Archbishop of
Changanacherry, hereby constitute the Archeparchial Presbyteral Council (05 January 2018-
05 January 2021) with the following members:

I. Ex-officio Members
1. Mar Thomas Tharayil (Protosyncellus)

Very Rev. Fathers

2. Mundakathil Joseph (Syncellus)

3. Puthiyidom Mani (Syncellus)

4. Palackal James (Syncellus)

5. Wadakekalam Philips (Syncellus)

6. Puthenkalam Tom (Chancellor)

7. Thayyil Philip (Procurator)

8. Puthenpura Kurian (Vicar, Metropolitan Church)
9. Valiyaparampil Sebastian  (Rector, Minor Seminary)

II. Elected Members 3. Changankary Abraham
Very Rev/ Rev Fathers 4. Chavara John

) 5. Choolaparampil Joseph
1. Alencherry Isaac (jr) 6. Chooravady Mathew (sr)
2. Anchil Mathew 7. Elanjimattom Joseph
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Ethackattu Antony
Kachamkode Antony

. Kayamkulathussery Joseph

. Kizhakkeveettil Antony

. Kochuparampil Jose

. Koippally Jacob

. Kottayil Cyriac

. Kuzhiyadiyil Joseph

. Maleckal James

. Manakunnel John

. Mangalathil George

. Mattam Mathew

. Mattappally Thomas

. Mukalel Jose

. Mulavana Joseph

. Naduviledam Gregory

Ill. Nominated Members

Very Rev/ Rev Fathers

Anchupankil Jacob
Changankary Mathew
Kalarickal Joseph
Karukaparampil Cherian
Mangalath Thomas

aRrwh=

24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
36.
a7.
. Varuvelil Mathew
39.

SLeNe

0.

Nelpuraparampil Philip
Nilavanthara Joseph
Odalany Mathew
Onamkulam Gregory
Padinjarekuttu Mathew
Panakezham George
Parackal Jacob
Pokkavarayath Antony
Porookara Antony
Punnassery Sebastian
Thundiyil Devasia
Vallayil George
Vaniapurackal Joseph
Varikkattu Jacob

Viruppel Jose

Moolayil Antony

Padiyath Thomas
Puthuveettilkalam Joseph (Jr)
Thalachelloor Antony
Thanamavunkal Varghese

+ pp e

1 Joseph Perumthottam
Metropolitan Archbishop of Changanacherry

e e
Fr. Tom Puthenkalam
Chancellor
11
Transfer and Appointments
Vicars Very Rev./Rev. Frs Transferred from Transferred to
Alencherry Isaac Thiruvalla Chancellor
Athikalam James Aickarachira Paipadu Lourdes
Cheeramvelil Jacob Madappally Aickarachira
Chethipuzha Varghese Rajamattam Retired
Kakkanattu Joseph Paipadu Nalukody Sec. Abp Powathil / Bp Tharayil
Kalapura Toms Sehion Kunnamthanam Muringoor Retreat Centre
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Kattoor Thomas Koilmuck f. Mithrakary
Kayamkulathusserry Thomas | Manalady

Kezhaplackal Philipose Pacha-Chekidikadu Thiruvallam - Vellayany
Kizhakkemury Joseph Kumarankary Leave

Kocherry Damianose Thekkekara St Johns Narbonapuram
Kochuchira Joseph Narbonapuram Leave for Contemplative Prayer
Kochuparampil George Pacha-Chekidikkadu Manimala F

Kudilil James Changanacherry Metro. Rajamattam
Kunnumpuram Thomas Laikadu Ettumanoor
Kulathumkal Thomas Etawah CHASS, Kumarankary
Kuzhippally Jacob Veroor Leave

Maliyil Thomas Koduppunna Sick Leave

Manavath Varkey Champakulam F Manalady
Mancherikalam Sebastian Manimala F Pandy
Mozhurcheruvelil Joseph Karumady USA

Mudanthangelil Martin Thottuvathala Lakadu

Mullakariyil Jose IT Delhi (Research)
Nadackal Mathew Anchal, Pazhayeroor
Naduvilekkalam Jacob Pandy Mayam

Nelluvely Emmanuel South Africa Cheruvandoor
Nereyath Antony Manimala Holy Magi F Pacha-Chekidikadu
Palakkacherry Chacko Thiruvallam - Vellayany Kandankary
Palakunnel Cherian Vezhapra Retired, Priests Home
Parappallil Scaria Kandankary Thiruvalla, SBC Hostel
Pathalil John Thottuvathala (addl)
Poovatholil Thomas Villoonni Karumady
Puthenkalam Tom Chancellor Tribunal residence
Puthenpurackal Thomas (Aji) | Kudamaloor F Koilmuck f church
Puthenpurackal Thomas (Tomy)| Vadavathoor Paurastya Vidyapitham
Puthenpurackal Thomas (Joshy), Ambalapuzha Thekkekara St Johns
Puthenpurackal Varghese Ettumanoor Vadavathoor
Puthiaparampil Chacko Madappally
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Srampickal Scaria Paipad Lourdes SBC Hostel

Thekkedam Mathew Mithrakary Study, Kudamaloor Abhayabhavan (Resi)
Thoompunkal Joseph (Jr) Cheruvandoor Vezhapra

Vengasserry Sunil AlapuzhaF Koduppunna

Parochial Vicars Rev. Frs

Anithottathil Dominic Secretary Abp Powathil Study

Anakkallumkal Antony Kurumpanadom F Changanacherry Metropolitan
Chackumkal George Edathua Koilmuck F Leave

Erupathil Zachariah Koothrappally Pacha -Chekidikadu, study
Kossakkal Varghese Thiruvananthapuram F Villoonni

Muttel Thomas Kudamaloor F Alapuzha F

Pallichira Joseph Pulinkunnu F Athirampuzha F
Pazhayamadam Varghese Changanacherry Metro. Kurumpanadam Assum.
Thottackattukalayil Joseph Athirampuzha F Champakulam F
Vanchickal Thomas Athirampuzha F Poonthope

Vellanickal Thomas Champakulam F Vocation Promoter, Etawah
Vengasserry Paul Kottayam F Pulinkunnu F

Manelil Saji Kurumpanadom Assum Relieved

Panachinkal Antony Kudamaloor F
Chorattuchamakala Joseph Mammoodu

Kakkaparampil Antony Veroor

Kiliyattusseril Varghese Kudamaloor F
Kochuparampil Varghese Thathampally

Malyeckal Matthew Nalukody Paipadu
Mampara Sebastian Kurumpanadam F
Meenatheril Francis Manimala F

Pakalomattam Jose Athirampuzha F

Panachinkal Varghese

Changanacherry Metropolitan

Plamparambil Varghese Ayarkunnam
Pulickaparampil Joseph Kottayam F
Puthenparampil Joseph (Libin) Nedumkunnam F
Puthiyidam Joseph Champakulam F
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Thundathil Thomas Thiruvanathapuram F
Thycheril George Edathua Koilmuck F
Velanagattusserry Joseph Ettumanoor
Vengasserry Thomas Koothrappally
Religious Priests Rev. Frs
Chakalackal Soji MCBS Ambalapuzha
Edathiparampil Mathew MST | Anchal, Pazhayeroor Relieved
Kalathil Reny CMI Cheepunkal
Kallukalam Cherian CMI Chethipuzha Relieved
Kanayinkal Joseph VC Poonthope Relieved
Mavelil John MCBS Vadakkeamichakary
Molipadavil Johncy CMI Madappally
Ottalankal Chacko MSFS Mayam Relieved
Vadakkummuriyil Paul CMI Cheepunkal Relieved
Valamparampil Justin CMI Chethipuzha
Valiyamangalam Jinto CMI Mudiyoorkara
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Bible Study Forum for Priests

The next session of the Bible Study Forum for Priests of
the Archeparchy of Changanacherry will be held at the Spirituality
Centre, Manganam, on 13" March 2018. The course will begin
at 9:30 a. m. and come to a close at 4:00 p. m.

Fr Mathew Vellanickal
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ENGAGEMENTS 2018 MARCH

Mar Joseph Perumthottam
Metropolitan Archbishop of Changanacherry

02.45 p.m.—03.30 p.m. Visitors’ Time

2. 05.00 p.m. Conference with Final Year Minor Seminarians (@ Niranam
Seminary

3.  10.00 a.m. Forane Council Meet ‘Pithavinodothu’ of
Alappuzha Forane @ Thathampally

4. Pastoral Visit @ Koilmuk, Edathua

04.30 p.m. Receptin to Chrisostom Metropolitan @ Kottayam

03.00 p.m. Assumption College Board Meeting @ Archbishop’s House
Engaged

02.45-04.00 p.m. Visitors’ Time

11.00 a.m. ChanganacherryForane AKCC Meet @ Assumption College

S N,

02.30 p.m. Gathering @ Kurichy Minor Seminary

07.00 p.m. Ecclesia—Ongoing Formation for Sisters @ Sehion Retreat
Centre, Kunnamthanam

10. 06.30 a.m. Qurbana (@ Kunnamthanam
10.00 a.m. ForaneParish Council Members Meet (@ Nedumkunnam
11.30 a.m.Yuvadeepthi-SMYM ArcheparchialProject Year Inauguration

0.3.00 p.m. Jubilee Celebration of St Francis Assisi Special School @
Poonthope

07.45 p.m. Ecclesia @ Kunnamthanam
11.  6.30 a.m. Pastoral Visit @ Punnamada
12.  03.00 p.m. Engaged
13.  06.30 a.m. Qurbana @ ASMI Convent, Cheeranchira
10.30 a.m. Farewell Gathering @ Assumption College, Changanacherry
140 02.45-04.00 p.m. Visitors’ Time
15. 06.00 p.m. Inter Departmental Meeting

16.  07.00 p.m. ‘Athmeeyasahavasam’- Orientation programme of AKCC @
Mannanam
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10.00 a.m. Orientation Programme for the Junior Lecturers @ SB College
10.30 a.m. Catholic Teacher’s Guild State Convention @ SB College
02.15 p.m. Palliqudasa @ Purakkad

06.30 a.m. Pastoral Visit @ Fathimapuram

09.30 2.m.-11.30 a.m. Visitors’ Time

02.45 p.m.—4.00 p.m. Visitors’ Time

03.30 p.m. Engaged

02.30 p.m. Finance Council

06.00 p.m. Monthly Recollection @ Archbishop’s House

11.30 a.m. Blessing ‘Sevanikethan’— Special School @ Parel

02.30 p.m. Kurisumala Pilgrimage @ Karuvallikkadu

06.30 a.m. Diaconate Ordination (@ Cathedral

10.00 a.m. Farewell Gathering, Corporate Management Staff (@ SBHSS
04.00 p.m. Pro-Life Day Celebration (@ Cathedral

Palm Sunday

Maundy Thursday

Good Friday

Engaged
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| ENGAGEMENTS 2018 MARCH

08.30 a.m.

09.00 a.m.
11.30 a.m.

03.00 p.m.
05.00 p.m.
04.30 p.m.
10.00 a.m.
02.00 p.m.
10.30 a.m.
03.00 p.m.
11.30 a.m.
07.00 p.m.

08.30 a.m.

Mar Thomas Tharayil
Auxiliary Bishop

Curia

Recollection for Priests @ Thiruvalla

Annual Day @ KottackackapuramAnugraha Special School
Navathy Meet (@ Mathematics Department, SB College
Qurbana @ Sakthikulangara

Senior Citizens Meet @ TVM

Catechism TeachersTraining Programme (@ Edakunnu, Angamaly
SABS Generalate, Aluva

Anniversary and Send off @ Edathua St Alosious
Assumption College Managing Board @ Aramana
Kottayam Forane Conference (@ Kattachira

Vocation CommissionSeminar @ Mount St Thomas

Curia

02.30 p.m. Visitors’ Time

05.00 p.m.
05.30 p.m.
06.30 p.m.
09.30 a.m.
02.30 p.m.

08.30 a.m.

09.00 a.m.
03.00 p.m.
07.00 p.m.
04.00 p.m.
07.00 p.m.
08.00 a.m.
02.30 p.m.
09.30 a.m.

Engaged
08.30 a.m.

02.00 p.m.
06.00 p.m.

Engaged
08.30 a.m.

03.30 p.m.
05.00 p.m.
10.00 a.m.
10.30 a.m.
02.00 p.m.
04.00 p.m.

Kurumpanadam LP School

Pastoral Council Executive

Staff Meeting (@ Kurichy Minor Seminary
Recollection for Priests @ TVM Malankara Archdiocese
CIMR @ TVM

Curia

Snehaveedu Inauguration @ Nalukody
Anniversary @ Ashabhavan

P.V.P. Vadavathoor

Forane Council @ TVM

Priest Conference @ TVM

Qurbana @ St Mary’s Church, Thekkupara
Visitors’Time @ TVM

On-going Formation for Priests @ Thuckalay

Curia
Annual day @ Pazhavangady School
Convocation @ Danahalaya

Curia

Staff Meeting @ Abp’s House

Holy Qurbana @ Pastoral Centre

Pro- Life Sunday School Teachers Meeting
Higher Education Meeting

Special School Annivesary (@ Thathampally
Qurbana (@ Purakkadu Filial Church
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08.00 a.m. St. Joseph Feast @ TVM Lourdes

04.00 p.m. Qurbana @ ThekkanKurisumalaVellarada
09.00 a.m. Qurbana @ Kalavoor

07.30 p.m. Festal Celebrations @ Abp’ House

03.00 p.m. On-going Formation for Priests (@ Thuvanisa, Kothanalloor

07.00 p.m. Care Homes Prayer Meeting @ Parel
08.30 a.m. Curia

02.30 p.m. Visitors’ Time

10.30 a.m. Annual dayJeevodaya Special School @ Kurumpanadam
02.30 p.m. Anniversary @ Parel Special School
03.00 p.m. Family Apostolate

08.30 a.m. Curia

02.30 p.m. Visitors’ Time

06.30 a.m. Diaconate Ordination (@ Cathedral
12.00 p.m. Send off @ SB High School

03.00 p.m. Pro-life Seminar @ Parel

Palm Sunday @ Aryankavu

02.30 p.m. Visitors’Time @ TVM

Engaged

Prayer Day

08.30 a.m. Curia

02.30 p.m. Visitors’ Time

06.00 p.m. Nedumkunnam

10.00 a.m. Forane Priests’ Conference (@ Amboori
03.00 p.m. Pesaha @ St. George ForaneAmboori

Good Friday @ TVM

03.30 p.m. - 06.30 p.m. Visitors’ time, TVM &
ENGAGEMENTS 2018 MARCH
Mar Joseph Powathil

Archbishop Emeritus

02.30 p.m. M. P. Paul-Foundation Meeting @ S.B. College

10.30 a.m. Benedictory Speech @ Teacher
Training Institute Vazhappally

11.00 a.m. Artistic Camp @ Media Village
9.00 a.m. Eccalasia at Kunnamthanam

10.00 a.m. Teacher’s Seminar @ S. B. College
11.00 a.m. Teacher’s Guild State Convention

6.30. a.m. Diaconate Ordination @ Cathedral

7.00 a.m. Palm Sunday @ Thottackad
03.00 p.m. Yuvadeepthi Project Inauguration (@ Vadakkekkara M &

03.30 p.m. Maundy Thursday @ Mavelikkara
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